i HOUSTON

engineering, inc.

Technical Memorandum

To: Mr. Aaron Praus, Public Works Director
City of Dickinson, ND
From: Dennis McAlpine, PE
Houston Engineering, Inc.
Subject: City of Dickinson Cell 3B-5 & East Side Wall Liner Construction_Final Pay Request
Date: September 3, 2024

City of Dickinson Project Manager: Aaron Praus

City of Dickinson Project Number: 202313 ﬁ'@ Zu\
City of Dickinson Project Name: Cell 3B-5 & East Side Wall Liner Construction b \/LO
City of Dickinson Accounting Code: 219-0000-519-07-30 Q\

City of Dickinson Cost Code: 800
HEI Project: 6167-0011

The purpose of this memorandum is to recommend the final pay request to Baranko Brothers, Inc. (Baranko) for
work completed on the City of Dickinson Cell 3B-5 & East Side Wall Liner Construction Project.

Project Update

The project was substantially completed on August 22, 2024. Baranko has completed all remaining work on the
project per the items noted on the Auguust 7, 2024 punch-list. This work included vegetative restoration of the
site and placement of the remaining amount of drainage layer materials on the Cell floor. This final payment
includes the release of retainage ($136,277.54) that was contractually held pending project completion. This
final payment includes the final unit quantity balancing for the project as identified in Change Order #2.

Payment Application Review

We have reviewed the completed quantities submitted by Baranko Brothers, Inc.
The following is a summary of payment:

Work completed to date: $3,086,366.84 (100% of total project contract amount per Change Order #2)
Less 5% retainage: $ 0.00 (release of retainage per final payment)
Less previous payments $2,589,267.60

Pay Request for this estimate: ~ $ 497,099.24

£1



i HOUSTON

engineering, inc.

Recommendation

We recommend authorization of Final Payment for the Cell 3B-5 Construction Project in the amount of
$497,099.24 to Baranko Brothers, Inc. A detailed summary of work completed including the Final Payment
Request and Change Order #2 documentation is attached.

PAGE 2 OF 2

)



Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of Dickinson Owner's Project No.: 202313
Engineer: Houston Engineering Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 6167-0011
Contractor: Baranko Brothers, Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Landfill Cell 3B-5 Construction
Contract: Prime
Application No.: FINAL Application Date: 9/3/2024
Application Period:  From 7/28/2024 to 8/29/2024
1. Original Contract Price S 3,190,643.30
2. Net change by Change Orders S (104,276.46)
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 3,086,366.84
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) S 3,086,366.84
5. Retainage
a. 0% X S 3,086,366.84 Work Completed S -
b. X S - Stored Materials S -
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S -
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) S 3,086,366.84
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 2,589,267.60
8. Amount due this application S 497,099.24
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4) S -

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by
prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not
defective.

Contractor: Baranko Bros., Inc.

signature: (ot [ Aus Date:  9/3/2024

Recommended by E{(gineer Approved by Owner
By: Dennis McAlpine o Blluows  BY:

Title:  Project Manager oy P %%m":i Title:

Date:  9/3/2024 Date:

Approved by Funding Agency

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




€101 ‘PanJasal s3ySu ||y D@3 Joj sJaauIBul [euolssajold 4o Aa100S [euoiieN 8TOZ (2) 30114 WU
JuswAed 1oy uoizedlddy s,4030e43U0D) 0Z9-D A3
= %00T 0S'8ET'ET 0S'8ET'ET 00°SL 0S'8ET'ET 8L'GLL $ 41 SL HIAIND dDY , ST 62
% %00T 60'0LE'LT 60'0LELT 00'T 60°0LE'LT 60°02E'2L $ S1 T Alquiassy adid-pues Jajemuwiols 37
Z %00T 00'80Z°LT 00'80Z°LT 00°00v'EYT 00'802°LT 21’0 $ 4S 00V EPT pag pas3s papusawy 12
& %00T 9E'E6T'6 9E°'E62'6 008 9E'E6T'6 19°19L°L $ Y3 8 spJejjog 9z
& %00T 09°LTH'8Y 09'L1t'8Y 00°'TET 09°'LTY'8y 09602 $ 41 T€C (3daH ,¥2) pijos adid Jasiy dwng 3jeyaea] ST
- %001 |S9'6/26 S9'6L2'6 00°S S9'6.26 £6'558'L S 11 S (3daH ,+Z) paiedopiad adig Jasty dwng aieydea| vz
7 %00T 09°596°6T 09°'S96'6T 00'9LE 09°'5966T oL'es $ 41 9LE (£T-40 DA ,9) UoISUaIX3 adid INOUBS|) UCRIF||0] 21YIea] €T
- %001  |01'959°88 01'959°88 007221 01'959'88 552L s 1 22T (3daH ,,8) Inouea] adiq uoda|jo) jeyaeal| ez
- %001 _ |SE 80961 SE'8YI'6L 00°EZy SE'8YI'6L St'oy S 1 2 (3daH ,9) Inoues|) adid UoRI3||0) :3eyoeal| T
s %00T 8v°589'79 81'589'79 00vZT'T 81'589'79 1285 $ 41 vZT'T (3daH ,8) adld pajelopiad uonda||0] a3eydeal 0z
g %001 LB6'VZE'6T L6'YZEBT 00'£18C L6'PZE'6T Lol $ AS L18°C deJW 3]13x33039 UINO-UON UOI3I3)|0] 33eydea] 6T
£ %00T O'T0S‘TIT 0b'T0STTT 00'0£9 07'TOSTIT 2r'99L $ Ad 0.9 91882488y U01399]0]) 23eYdea] 8T
- %00T  |v1'6ET'SS YT6ET'SS 00'L€9°L YT 6ET'SS 2L S IS 1€9°Z (Ajuo suswade|d) JoAe] adeureiq pues|  ZT
2 %00T T9'vSS6EY 19'0SS6EY 00'18Z'9S T9'¥SS6EY 182 $ A 182'9S (d) (AD) 42Ae7 J311uRg [105 PoIdedwor-ay 9T
> %001 £9°99Y°L1T £9'99Y'LTT 00°€VE‘0T £9°99Y°L1T 69°0L $ AS EVE‘0C (|!w 09) Jaur auelqwawoan IdaH ST
- %00T ZE'T6L'YY6 ZET6L VY6 00'28L'T2C ZE'T6L VY6 9Ty $ A 78L°T2C (d) (AD) uoneaeax3 uowwo) T
= %00T 00°0S6°ER 00'0S6°EY 00°000°S 00°0S6°EY 6.8 $ AD 000°S (AD) uoidaLI0]) apesdgns €T
= %00T 00°020°L 00°020°L 00'00S 00°020°L Y0yl $ AD 00S (A1) uolieAeax3 aisepy 1
& %00T 00'0€E'LS 00°0€E‘LS 00°00S‘9 00°0£E°ZLS 28'8 $ AD 00S°9 (AD) uonzeaeax3 yony 1T
5 %00T 08'9v6°EC 08'96€C 00'0% 08'9v6°€C 19865 $ YH ov UOIIeARIXT 1Id 153 0T
- %00T _ |91'202'9¢ 91°202°9C 00T 91°202'9Z 912029c  $ & T |EAOWIY 73 |0.13U0D) 31BYIE3T/I3IRMULIONS 6
7 %00T 91'088°8T 91°088'8T 00'T 91°088'ST oL'osg'sk  $ S1 T 9IUBUAJUIBIA PEOY [NEH 8
o %00T S8'LOE'VE S8'LOEVE 00'€9S'T S8'LOEVE S6°L2 $ V9 000T €9S°T |043u0D 3SNQ/U01IINIISUOD 0} SuLidIe L
= %00T SO'SE0’L SO0'SE0°L 00T S0'SEQ’L G0'SE0'L $ Sl T UoReIYIPOIA 3|oYuel 3dueA3AUO) 33RYIea] 9
= %00T 88'601°8C 88'601°8Z 00'7€0T 88'601'8C z8cl $ A YEO0'C (y3dap 3004-5°0) (AD) Buideping [anels Sunsix3 agenjes| S
- %00T  |60'60€'6 60'60£'6 00'L£0Z 60'60£'6 ST $ AS 1£0'2 (uelquiawoa9 puod 23eyea] BunsIX3) SlEACWaY puE UomIjowad|
= %00T 9S'CTLLS 9S'CTLLS 00262 9STTLLS 8L's2 $ 41 762 (3uidid Bunsix3) s|eAoway pue uonlowaq €
T %00T 69'6vLZE 69'6YLCE 00T 69'6YL'CE 69'67.'2E $ S1 T 3uiqqnio pue Suuea|) [4
¥ %00T LT'96T'VLT LT96T VLT 00'T LT9I6T VLT 12'96L'v.2  $ S1 T T
esuo) [eulslg
() (%) () ($) (s) 3Hom 3z ($) ($) suun Auenp way| ‘oN
(r /0 (1+H) (9 u1 30u) paiois (ox3) u pajesodiodul axa) 3dud Jun woay| pig
-4) ysiuig 03 3duejeg| w3y aeq Apuauing sjewately|  33eq o3 pazajdwo) Auenp wa3| pig 40 anjep
joanjep | 03 palois senalen 340/ JO anjep pajewns3
J0% | puepa3ajdwo) yom
pa3ajdwo) yiom uoljewW.IOU| JDRIIUO)
3 A § 1 H | 9 4 3 | a 3 q v
¥2/€0/60 :3jeq uonedlddy +2/62/30 1 v2/82/L0 wouy :pouad uoneaddy VNI 'oN uonjesyddy
ETIE :39e53U0)
UORINISUOD S-G€ (19 [IUPUET 3l0id
6€£00-¥2-T0 *ON 393f0.d s, 4032e13U0) *2u| ‘siayjolg ojueleg :1032e13U0)
TT00-£919 *oN 33(04d s, 433u13u3 *5u| SullaauISu3 uoIsnoH sauidug
€I€20T *'ON 393[01d S, 43UMQ uosupIq 40 A usuUMQ

jJuswAed Joy uonedlddy s, 030e13U0)

34O/ 2L UM - jewWys] ssaiSoud



€402 *PaAJIsaL SIY3U ||V *DQDr3 4o s193uISu3 [eUoIssa}0.d Jo A131005 |euolieN 8TOZ (9) 2014 N
JuawAeq Joy uoniealjddy s,J03ae41u0) 0Z9-D A3
= %00T (60°8v6) (60°8%6) (00°£T) (60°8v6) 115§ $ 41 (00T) (3dQH ,,8) 3did pajedopad uoi3da||0] 31eydeal| Nz-0d
- %00T 00°000°0T 00°000°0T 00'T 00°000°0T 00°0000T  $ S1 00'T (Ajuo Juawade|d) Jake] adeuresq pues| r¢-00
& %00T (2€'295) (z€'295) (00'22) (2€°295) 182 $ A (00'22) (d) (AD) JoAe] Jaulleg |ios pajoedwod-ay|  12-00
- %00T L' TL'T LY'TYL'T 00°€9T Ly'TL'T 69°0L $ AS 00°€9T (1w 09) Jaur] 3URIQWAWO3D 3daH| HZ-0D
- %00T 00°002°S8 00°00Z°s8 00'000°02 00°00Z°s8 9Ty $ A 00°000°02 (d) (AD) uoneneaxz uowwo)| 9z-0J
2 %00T (00°0S6'€V) (00°0S6°€V) (00°000°5) (00°056°€V) 6.8 $ A (00000°S) (AD) uodauio] apeusqns|  42-03
- %00T Z6'PPT'EY Z6'vYTEY 00'€L0'E | zZ6'v0T'er YO'pL $ AD 00°€L0°E (A7) uoneaeax3 axsepy| 3z-00
¥ %00T (00°Z6€'6v) (00°26€'6) (00°009°S) (00°Z6£°6%) 28'8 $ A (00°009°S) (AD) uoneaeax3 ynin|  @z-0d
- %00T 89'V6E'T 89'V6E'C 00t 89'V6E'C 19'865 $ YH 00 uoneAedxy d 3saL| 2Z-02
= %00T 0€'9ZV'ES 0E'9ZY'ES 00'VEY'T 0£'9ZY'ES S6°L2 $ V9 000T 00'VEYT |0J3u0] 3sng/uoidniisuo) Joy Susiem| 8z-0d
- %00T (91°£06'T) (9T7°£06°T) (00°8€T) (91°£06°T) I8'E€T S Ad (00°8€T) (4y3dap 3004-5°0) (AJ) Buideping [aneto Bunsix3 adeales| vz-0d
VNI - 24 49p40 a3ueyd
= %00T ST'8956 S1°'8956 89'V8E'T 518956 16'9 $ NOL 89'V8E'T Md Woly [euaiew [aAe.3 papiaold Ay jo Juawadeld| IT-0D
Z %00T ST'895'6 ST'895'6 89'¥8ET ST'895°6 16'9 S NOL 89'V8ET 33eA|es [aAe3 331su0 Jo Juawadeld| 4T-0D
= %00T TS'TPSE TS'TPSE 25718 TS TPSE 16'9 S NOL 25215 a8eJan0 ped wouy |elialew [aAelS o asnay| VI-0D
e %00T (00°095'¥8T) (00095 ¥81) (00°008°t) (00°095'¥8T) St'8E S NOL (00008't) 9depns 23e82.33y €T ssed| T-zve
Ti JapJo adueyd
sJ3pJQ duey)
o $ [%00T 0E'€E09'06T°E si - $ | o€'eva‘06T’E 0E'Er9'06T°E $ [sieroL enu0) B
¢ %001 00°0ST'69Z 00°0ST‘69T 00°000°2 00°0ST'69Z St'8€ $ NOL 000°Z 9depng 33e3.33Y €1 mmm_u_ 1-2ve
L », -~ " T# anewl|y
- %00T €8'S62VS £8'S6Z'VS 00'648 £8'S62'YS LL'19 S 41 6.8 35ua4 Junsixy ade|day pue agenjes| z-Tva
5 %00T 0E'S8T'8C 0£'S81°8C 00°'SSLT 0£°S81°87 90°9T $ 41 SSL'T (3uouag 33§ Bunsix3) sjleroway pue uonijowad| T-Tva
b al 4 % T# aAneuIdY
% %00T ZU'SES'Y CU'SES'Y 00T ZT'SES'Y ZL'SES'Y $ v3 T X0g pue Jasiy Wais yum anep e p| 8¢
5 %00T 00'pLLST 00'7LL'ST 00°00%'€vT 00'%LL'ST LL°0 $ 45 00v'EPT Bupioyduy ¥siq g J9ZI|J34 ‘YN ‘Bulpaas| g
- %00T 0S°L12'T 0S'£12T 00'0SZ 0S'L12'T 187 $ AS 052 19)ue|g |0l3uo) uoisos3 Aeiodwa)|  9g
& %00T 00'500C 00'5007 00'00S 00'S00Z L0V $ 41 00S S3|1B/M MBS YdUI-6 St
8 %00T S6'v0SY S6'90SY 00°590°T S6'70S'Y €T $ 41 S90°T 30U 3IS vE
= %00T v0'TTT'C v0'TTI'C 00°2T $0'TTT'C 26'GLL $ NOL [43 dey diy €€
= %00T 88'T8L9T 88'T8L°9T 00'ZT 88'T8L9T 61'86€'L $ V3 ) uoudy dJy 8T €
» %00T 29'88€'C 29'88€'C 00T 79'88€C LEY6L L $ v3 T uoidy dJy ST I3
® %00T TL'€0S'S9 TL'€05'S9 00°'68€ TL'€05'S9 6£'89L & 41 68€ U3AIND dJY 8T 0€
($) (%) (s) ($) ($) oM Y3 ($) ($) suun Aauenp way uondudsag ‘ON
(r /0 (1+H) (9 u130u) pasois (9x3) pajesodioau) (3x2) 3214 Hun way pig
-d) ysiuig 03 dueleg |  way aea Ajzuain) sjeuatey| aieq o3 parsjdwod Kuenp way| pig 40 anjep
joanjep | 03 paloss sjeliaieN H4o/ jo anjep pajewns3
0% pue pajajdwo) YoM
pajs|dwo) Yiom uoljeuwIou| 30BI3U0D
1 3 i [ H | 9 4 E] [ a 2 ] v
¥2/€0/60 :93eq uonedyddy ¥2/62/80 o ¥2/82/L0 wouy :powad uonedyddy VNI +*ON uonedlddy
awld BT T )
uoRdNAIsU0) S-g€ |1 |ypue] p3foud
6€00-7Z-T0 *oN 33f0.4 s,1030B13U0) *2U| ‘siayjolg oyueseg sJopesuo)
TT00-29T9 :*ON 93l044 s, 433u18u3 *u| Sulaauldu3 uoisnoy BEETENE]
€TET0C *oN 33f0.d S, 43UMQO uosupyaIg Jo A3 a3UMQ

uswAed Joy uoniyediddy s, 030e13U0)

4O/ @314 Huq - d3ewysy ssaiSoid



€40 € *PaAIBS3L SIYSU ||V *DADIT 4oy S123UIBU3 [euOISS3}0.d 40 A13190S [UOHEN 8TOZ (9) 3014 IUN
JuawWAeq 4oy} uoiiealjddy s,4030e13u0) 0Z9-D A3

= $ [%00T [ v8'99c'980°€ Sl $ | ¥8'99£°980° S [ ¥8'99€'980°€ $ [siezoL 193f01d
SivpI0 chmr—U pue jdenuo) _ncmw_._O
= $ |%00T (9v°9£2'v0T) $ z $ [(av'92zvoT) $ (91°9£2'40T) $ |le3oL 4apaQ 3dueyy
S %00T 61'585°S 61'S85'S 2€'808 617'585'S 16'9 S NOL 2€'808 Md WoJj [elsalew [aaess papiaoid A3 jo Juswadeld] 4vz-0d
: %00T (6%°S85°S) (69°585'S) (z€'808) (69°585'S) 16'9 NOL (z€'808) a3en|es |aneJd 33isuo jo Juawade|d| 3vz-0D
- %00T 00°06Z'T 00°062'T 00°62T 00°062°T 00°0L $ 41 00621 PeOJ 22UBJ3UD JO YUON Jjulj-Utey) aroway| avz-0d
: %00T 00'00°S 00°00%°S 00'0%S 00°00%°S 00°0L $ Ell 00'0vS puod punoJe 30uay jull-utey) anoway| Jvz-0d
- %00T 05°586LE 05°'S86'LE 00'T 05°'586'LE 05686'.E  § S1 00T siojenioe/m 33ed 100J-0€ M3U YYm 3eo aduesju3 adejday| gvz-02
s %00T (£8'S6Z'vS) (€8'S62'YS) (00'6£8) (€8'S67'7S) LL'T9 S 41 (00'6.8) 32ua4 3ulisixg ade|day pue adenjes| vvz-0d
- %00T (0£°08) (o€'08) (00°s) (0€°08) 90'9T 3 41 (00°s) (8uiaua4 ayis 3unsix3) s|eAoway pue uonijowaq| zz-0d
* %00T (21°S€SY) (zT'ses’y) (00'1) (Z1'SES'D) ZL'SES'y $ v3 (001) XOg PUe J3siy Wals Ylm aneA 3le9 p|  AZ-0D
- %001 €590y £S'90Y'Y 00°'€2H'0p €5'9VYY 110 $ 45 00°€20'0F «Bulioyouy 3s1Q 7 1321|1134 ‘YaInA ‘Buipaas|  Xz-03
s %00T (05°£12°T) (05°£12'T) (00°052) (05°£12'T) 18 $ AS (00°052) 19)jue|g |0l3uo) uoisos3 Atesodwal [ Mmz-0D
: %00T (00°500°2) (00'500'2) (00°00S) (00°5002) L0 $ 41 (00°005) S3[eM Medis your-g|  AZ-0D
~ %007 |(S6'042) (S6'0£7) (00°59) (S6'0L7) £y $ 41 (00°59) ua4 31| Nne-00
- %00T (96°€65°S) (96°€65°S) (00'%) (96°€65'S) 6p'86€'L $ v3a (00't) uoudy 4Jy .8T| Lz-0D
= %00T (29'88€°7) (29'88€°7) (002) (29'88€°2) LEY6L'L $ v3 (002) uoidy dd¥ ,ST| Sz-0D
- %00T (LT'vPE'LT) (LT'vpELT) (00°€0T) (£T'vpE'LT) 6£'89L $ 41 (00°€0T) WIAIND DY .8T| ¥Z-00
= %00T (0S'8ET'ET) (0S°8ET'ET) (00'52) (0S°8ET'ET) 8L'GLL $ 41 (00°52) YaAIND dJY ,ST| 0Z-0D
- %00T TS°ZST'S 1S°2ST'S 00'T 1S'2ST'S 15'Z5L'S $ S1 00T 934 3up}o03s-2Y Suldid JaIEMWIOIS WAAIND|  dz-0D
g %00T (0€249°T) (0£'Z¥9'T) 00'T (0€°Zv9'1) (0e'2p9'L) $ S1 00'T suonedyIpoIN Ajquiassy adid-puess Jazemwios| 0z-0d
o %00T 9,058y 9L'0S8Y 00'€2H'0p 9£'058'7 ZL0 $ 45 00°'€2H'0p g paas papuswy| Nz-0D
5 %00T 8v'8TLT 8Y'8TLT 00'T 8¥'8TLT 8y'8LL'e $ S1 00T s13|dno) eyd|y jnoues|) adid uoida||o] 3ieydeal| NZ-0D
4 %00T (09°0£8) (09°0£8) (00°ZT) (09°0£8) S52L $ 41 (00°2T) (3daH ,8) 3nouea|) adid uond3||o] eyeal| 1z-0d
(%) (%) () (%) (%) RICTETE (%) ($) Auend wayy uondussaq ‘oN
(r @sn (1+H) (9 u130u) pasais (9x3) u1 pajesodioau] (axa) 3dlud wun way pig
-4) ysiuig oy 3duejeg| way| 3ajeq Apuaung sjeuaely| 33eq o3 pazajdwo) Auenp w3 pig 40 3njep
joanjep | 03 palois sjeuieN 40/ 0 dnjep pajewnsy
0% pue pajajdwo) yioMm
pais|dwo) iom uoijewloju| 30e43U0)
i B r 1 H | B 3 | F] [ a [ K] g ] v
I vz/s0/60  :e3eq uonesyddy v2/62/80 [ v2/82/L0 woiy :pouiad uonesddy VN4 *oN uonedlddy
awd ;penuo)
uonINAIsuo) 6-g€ |13J |liypue] pafoud
6£00-2-T0 "ON 393f0.4 S,4030B13U0) *2u| ‘siayjolg oyueseg :1030e53U0)
TT00-29T9 :*oN 3l044 s,493u18u3 *ou| SulaauISu] uoisnoH BEENTENE]
I etecoc *oN 33(01d S JBUMQ uosuaIg 40 A1) uaumQ

juawAed 1o} uonesiiddy s,J030e13U0) 3 3o 9dLid 2uf - jew3s] ssaiSold



CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2 including Final Unit Quantity Balancing

Owner: City of Dickinson, ND Owner’s Project No.: 202313
Engineer: Houston Engineering, Inc Engineer’s Project No.: 6167-0011
Contractor: Baranko Brothers, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.: 01-24-0039

Project: Landfill Cell 3B-5 Construction
Contract Name: City Dickinson Project #202313

Effective Date
of Change
Date Issued: 9/3/2024 Order: 9/3/2024

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
Description:

Modifications to the amount/quantity of various line item materials and associated construction
operations were necessary to complete the project. The list below accounts for the
overages/deducts of contract item quantities for Change Order #2 to finalize the construction of
Landfill Cell 3B-5:

Change Order #2 - FINAL

CO-2A |Salvage Existing Gravel Surfacing (CV) (0.5-foot depth) (138.00) cY $ 13.82 (1,907.16)
CO-2B |Watering for Constiuction!Dust Control 2,434.00 1000 GAL $ 21.95 53,426.30
CO-2C | Test Pit Excavation 4.00 HR $ 598.67 2.334.68
CO-2D [Muck Excavation (CV) (5,600.00) cY $ 8.82 (49,392.00)
CO-2E |Waste Excavation(LV) 3,073.00 cy $ 14.04 43,144.92
CO-2F |Subgrade Correction (CV) (5,000.00) cy $ 8.79 (43,950.00)
CO-2G |Common Excavation (CV) (P) 20,000.00 cY $ 4.26 85,200.00
CO-2H |HDPE Geomembrane Liner (60 mil) 163.00 SY $ 10.69 1,742.47
CO-2| |Re-Compacted Soil Barrier Layer (CV)(P) (72.00) cYy $ 7.81 (562.32)
CO-2J |SandDrainage Layer [placement only) 1.00 LS $ 10,000.00 10,000.00
CO-2K [Leachate Collection Perforated Pipe (8" HDPE) (17.00) LF $ 55.77 3948.09)
CO-2L |Leachate Collection Pipe Cleanout (8" HDPE) (12.00) LF $ 7255 870.60)
CO-2M |Leachate Collection Pipe Cleanout Alpha Couplers 1.00 LS $ 2,718.48 2,718.48
CO-2N |Amended SeedBed’ 40,423.00 SF $ 0.12 4,850.76
CO-20 |Stormw ater Stand-pipe Assembly Modifications 1.00 LS $  (1642.30) (1,642.30)
CO-2P |Culvert Stormw ater Piping Re-stocking Fee 1.00 LS $ 5,152.51 5.,152.51
CO-2Q |15"RCP Culvert (75.00 LF $ 175.18 13,138.50,
CO-2R [18"RCP Culvert (103.00! LF $ 168.39 17,344.17
CO-2S [15"RCP Apron (2.00 EA $ 1134.31 (2,388.62
CO-2T |18"RCP Apron (4.00) EA $ 139849 (5,593.96)
CO-2U |SitFence (65.00) LF $ 4.23 (274.95)
CO-2V |9-inch Straw Wattles (500.00) LF $ 4.01 (2,005.00)
CO-2W | Temporary Erosion Control Blanket (250.00) SY $ 4.87 (1,217.50)
CO-2% |Seeding, Mulch, Fertilizer & Disk Anchoring” 40,423.00 SF $ 0.1 4,446.53
CO-2Y |4" Gate Valve with Stem Riser and Box (1.00) EA $ 4,535.12 (4,535.12)
C0O-22 |Demolition and Removals (Existing Site Fencing) (5.00) LF $ 16.06 (80.30)
CO-28A [ Salvage and Replace Existing Fence (879.00) LF $ 61.77 (54,295.83)
CO-2AB|Replace Entrance Gate with 30-foot gate wlactuators 1.00 LS $ 3798550 37,985.50
CO-2AC| Chain-link fence around pond 540.00 LF $ 10.00 5,400.00
CO-240 [ Chain-link North of entrance road 129.00 LF $ 10.00 1,290.00
CO-2AE | Placement of onsite gravel salvage (808.32) TON 6.91 (5.585.49)
CO-2AF | Placement of City provided gravel material from P\’ 808.32 TON $ 6.91 5,585.49
Change Order Total| $¢ 57,605.73

Major work items from the above list warranting additional description include:

e |tem CO-2B (Watering for Construction/Dust Control) — Additional water was required to
condition the onsite clay materials for use as re-compacted soil barrier layer. The discovery of

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1.
Copyright® 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 10of 3



unsuitable materials in the excavation area necessitated the need for borrow materials. The
additional excavation and material handling exacerbated the water use with added moisture
conditioning and dust control activities. The cost for this additional item/work utilizing the

contract unit rate is $53,426.30.

® [tem CO-2G (Common Excavation (CV)(P)) - Excavation operations uncovered unsuitable
materials on the northern and eastern slopes of Cell 3B-5 near the end of the common
excavation process. Additional waste materials were also discovered on the west side of
proposed Cell 3B-5 above the proposed base grades. The volume of unsuitable materials
combined with the waste materials exceeded the planned earthwork balance necessitating
additional excavation from onsite borrow area(s) to provide a sufficient volume of quality soil
materials suitable to construct the re-compacted soil barrier layer. The cost for this additional
item/work utilizing the contract unit rate is $85,200.00.

e Item CO-2AB (Replace Entrance Gate with 30-foot Gate w/Actuators) - The original plan
identified that the existing entrance gate would be salvaged and re-oriented to open to the
south thus mitigating operational hardships with snow accumulation north of the gate. The
Contractor identified they had assumed replacement of some components of the gate
assembly with their original bid. The various replacements provided an opportunity to
maximize the work effort to include a wider entrance gate. The cost for this additional
item/work based on negotiated pricing is $37,985.50.

e Several project deducts were realized on this project as result of either changed site
conditions mitigating the need for various planned work effort(s) and/or several value
engineered plan changes. The total deducts for this change order amount to a project

savings/deduct of $(205,731.91).

Attachments: Final Pay Application with Change Order #2 summary to resolve the Cell 3B-5

Construction contract.

Change in Contract Price

Change in Contract Times

Original Contract Price:

S  3,190,643.30

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:  8/31/24

Ready for final payment:  11/1/24

Decrease from original Contract to Change Order #1:

S (161,882.19)

No Change from original Contract to Change Order #1
Substantial Completion:  8/31/24

Ready for final payment:  11/1/24

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

S 3,028,761.11

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:  8/31/24

Ready for final payment:  11/1/24

Increase this Change Order:

$ 57,605.73

No Change this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:  8/31/24

Ready for final payment:  11/1/24

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

S 3,086,366.84 (3.3% reduction from original)

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion:  8/31/24

Ready for final payment:  11/1/24

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1.
Copyright® 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

Page 2 of 3




By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:
Date:

Recommended by Engineer (if required) Accepted by Contractor

Dennis McAlpine C&@ (\/&0 Cody Idso

DTy sgred by Denns Tickpre
C=us,

/ pre .
Project Manager  Jy #h Siciitzsns Pro;egt Manager

CN=Denn's MeApne
Dte: 2074.09 03 653

9/3/2024 9/3/2024

Authorized by Owner Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1.
Copyright® 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 3 of 3



